
1999 HIGH SCHOOL CROSS COUNTRY 

      MHSAA LOWER PENINSULA STATE FINALS 

      CLASS D BOYS 5K  

      NOVEMBER 6th, 1999 

      MICHIGAN SPEEDWAY, BROOKLYN, MICHIGAN 

 

 

 

     1999 MHSAA CROSS COUNTRY FINAL CLASS D BOYS TEAM RESULTS 

 

       1.New Buffalo                     TEAM#211 WITH A SCORE OF  79 

       2.Bear Lake                       TEAM#203 WITH A SCORE OF  87 

       3.Litchfield                      TEAM#209 WITH A SCORE OF  122 

       4.Lawrence                        TEAM#208 WITH A SCORE OF  133 

       5.Buckley                         TEAM#204 WITH A SCORE OF  181 

       6.Detroit-Holy Redeemer           TEAM#205 WITH A SCORE OF  188 

       7.Fowler                          TEAM#206 WITH A SCORE OF  199 

       8.Galien                          TEAM#207 WITH A SCORE OF  209 

       9.Mason County Eastern            TEAM#210 WITH A SCORE OF  213 

      10.Atlanta                         TEAM#201 WITH A SCORE OF  221 

      11.Pentwater                       TEAM#213 WITH A SCORE OF  236 

      12.Rochester Hills Lutheran North  TEAM#214 WITH A SCORE OF  237 

      13.New Lothrop                     TEAM#212 WITH A SCORE OF  299 

      14.Auburn Hills Oakland Christian  TEAM#202 WITH A SCORE OF  327 

      15.Wyandotte Mt. Carmel            TEAM#215 WITH A SCORE OF  353 

 

 

 

     1999 MHSAA CROSS COUNTRY FINAL CLASS D BOYS TEAM RESULTS 

 

 

 

New Buffalo                     TEAM# 211  

PLACED   1 WITH A SCORE OF  79  

 

     1        Mike Putzke                                  16:48.90 16:48.90 

     7        John Calo                                    17:25.10 17:25.10 

    15        Rich Mrozek                                  17:49.00 17:49.00 

    18        Chad Curtis                                  17:51.70 17:51.70 

    38        Mike Irwin                                   18:27.80 18:27.80 

    48        Bob Sprental                                 18:46.00 18:46.00 

    50        Brent Hoag                                   18:48.40 18:48.40 

 

 

Bear Lake                       TEAM# 203  

PLACED   2 WITH A SCORE OF  87  

 

     3        Mike Richmond                                17:02.80 17:02.80 

    11        Ted Brown                                    17:33.20 17:33.20 

    19        Dan Richmond                                 17:59.60 17:59.60 

    22        Josh Savory                                  18:02.40 18:02.40 

    32        Daniel Bowman                                18:17.20 18:17.20 

    40        Bob Gibson                                   18:29.20 18:29.20 

    43        Adam Werts                                   18:32.80 18:32.80 

 

 

Litchfield                      TEAM# 209  

PLACED   3 WITH A SCORE OF  122  

 

     9        Jeff Havens                                  17:27.90 17:27.90 

    23        Andrew Scott                                 18:03.10 18:03.10 

    27        Charles Converse                             18:07.30 18:07.30 

    28        Brad Smith                                   18:14.20 18:14.20 



    35        Jason Pankhurst                              18:22.40 18:22.40 

    97        Nathan Happy                                 24:34.40 24:34.40 

 

 

Lawrence                        TEAM# 208  

PLACED   4 WITH A SCORE OF  133  

 

     6        Matt Hillman                                 17:23.90 17:23.90 

    25        Jeff Abel                                    18:04.00 18:04.00 

    26        Mike Koshar                                  18:06.10 18:06.10 

    31        Mike Ramirez                                 18:15.40 18:15.40 

    45        Joe Hillman                                  18:34.60 18:34.60 

    47        Nick Murphy-Dubay                            18:45.20 18:45.20 

    66        Matt Murphy-Dubay                            19:26.20 19:26.20 

 

 

     1999 MHSAA CROSS COUNTRY FINAL CLASS D BOYS TEAM RESULTS 

 

 

Buckley                         TEAM# 204  

PLACED   5 WITH A SCORE OF  181  

 

     2        David Harrand                                16:49.20 16:49.20 

    36        Gideon Landers                               18:24.70 18:24.70 

    39        Justin Spalaney                              18:28.80 18:28.80 

    49        Ryan Hartzell                                18:47.30 18:47.30 

    55        Chris Haines                                 18:57.10 18:57.10 

    71        Marcus Binder                                19:39.70 19:39.70 

    95        Paul Carpenter                               22:56.60 22:56.60 

 

 

Detroit-Holy Redeemer           TEAM# 205  

PLACED   6 WITH A SCORE OF  188  

 

     4        Raymond Perez                                17:20.40 17:20.40 

    10        Aaron Romero                                 17:29.60 17:29.60 

    56        Danny Sandoval                               18:58.50 18:58.50 

    57        Roberto Benitez                              19:01.00 19:01.00 

    61        Anthony Fernandez                            19:15.40 19:15.40 

    62        Donald Dillingham                            19:18.30 19:18.30 

    78        Diego Gomez                                  20:05.20 20:05.20 

 

 

Fowler                          TEAM# 206  

PLACED   7 WITH A SCORE OF  199  

 

     5        Joe Feldpausch                               17:23.40 17:23.40 

    17        Mark Weber                                   17:50.50 17:50.50 

    29        Jared Feldpausch                             18:14.50 18:14.50 

    65        Erik Koenigsknecht                           19:20.80 19:20.80 

    83        Todd Metz                                    20:35.20 20:35.20 

 

 

Galien                          TEAM# 207  

PLACED   8 WITH A SCORE OF  209  

 

    13        Shane Carr                                   17:37.50 17:37.50 

    21        Jimmy Hien                                   18:02.20 18:02.20 

    42        Kraig Critzer                                18:32.20 18:32.20 

    58        Matt Redding                                 19:01.70 19:01.70 

    75        Steve Hien                                   19:58.20 19:58.20 

    76        Ken Billington                               20:02.20 20:02.20 

 



 

     1999 MHSAA CROSS COUNTRY FINAL CLASS D BOYS TEAM RESULTS 

 

 

Mason County Eastern            TEAM# 210  

PLACED   9 WITH A SCORE OF  213  

 

     8        Lance Vidak                                  17:25.90 17:25.90 

    34        Corliss Gulembo                              18:21.60 18:21.60 

    51        Terry Lange                                  18:50.30 18:50.30 

    53        Jeremiah Gauthier                            18:53.50 18:53.50 

    67        Thomas Barnett                               19:28.90 19:28.90 

    85        Kevin Stickney                               21:13.60 21:13.60 

    92        Mark Englebrecht                             21:54.80 21:54.80 

 

 

Atlanta                         TEAM# 201  

PLACED  10 WITH A SCORE OF  221  

 

    12        Mike Woudenberg                              17:35.10 17:35.10 

    14        John Martin                                  17:45.10 17:45.10 

    30        Kerry Keister                                18:15.20 18:15.20 

    79        Troy Keister                                 20:18.30 20:18.30 

    86        Chris Martin                                 21:20.80 21:20.80 

    87        Cody Lewis                                   21:28.80 21:28.80 

 

 

Pentwater                       TEAM# 213  

PLACED  11 WITH A SCORE OF  236  

 

    20        Jordan Griffis                               18:01.60 18:01.60 

    24        Zachary Vangills                             18:03.20 18:03.20 

    52        Mathew Rundell                               18:52.80 18:52.80 

    60        Mike Ledesma                                 19:07.80 19:07.80 

    80        Scott Coulier                                20:28.60 20:28.60 

    90        Steve Greiner                                21:41.50 21:41.50 

    93        Paul Emick                                   22:05.40 22:05.40 

 

 

Rochester Hills Lutheran North  TEAM# 214  

PLACED  12 WITH A SCORE OF  237  

 

    16        Joseph Sternemann                            17:49.90 17:49.90 

    33        Michael McKee                                18:21.00 18:21.00 

    44        Benjamin Loewe                               18:34.20 18:34.20 

    63        David Herald                                 19:19.00 19:19.00 

    81        Thomas Schneider                             20:31.40 20:31.40 

    94        Robert Walters                               22:18.10 22:18.10 

    96        David McDaniel                               23:28.90 23:28.90 

 

 

     1999 MHSAA CROSS COUNTRY FINAL CLASS D BOYS TEAM RESULTS 

 

 

New Lothrop                     TEAM# 212  

PLACED  13 WITH A SCORE OF  299  

 

    37        Ryan Martin                                  18:25.90 18:25.90 

    41        Brent Weisenberger                           18:29.40 18:29.40 

    46        Travis Krupp                                 18:41.20 18:41.20 

    84        Ryan Knieper                                 20:37.60 20:37.60 

    91        Mark Wendling                                21:51.50 21:51.50 

 



 

Auburn Hills Oakland Christian  TEAM# 202  

PLACED  14 WITH A SCORE OF  327  

 

    54        Nathan Flood                                 18:56.30 18:56.30 

    59        Justin Joyner                                19:04.30 19:04.30 

    64        Bret Darling                                 19:19.70 19:19.70 

    73        Matthew Similuk                              19:53.70 19:53.70 

    77        Michael Dollan                               20:03.20 20:03.20 

    89        Albert Hodge                                 21:33.60 21:33.60 

 

 

Wyandotte Mt. Carmel            TEAM# 215  

PLACED  15 WITH A SCORE OF  353  

 

    68        Benjamin Bloomfield                          19:31.10 19:31.10 

    69        Albert Bloomfield                            19:37.30 19:37.30 

    70        Nick Spigiel                                 19:37.70 19:37.70 

    72        John Weinclaw                                19:44.40 19:44.40 

    74        Charles Bloomfield                           19:55.40 19:55.40 

    82        Joseph Wienclaw                              20:34.80 20:34.80 

    88        Steve Bonora                                 21:31.50 21:31.50 

 

 

INDIVIDUALS: 

 

    1.Mike Putzke,New Buffalo,16:48.90,05:01.00,10:46.00,16:17.50 

    2.David Harrand,Buckley,16:49.20,05:04.50,10:57.10,16:21.40 

    3.Mike Richmond,Bear Lake,17:02.80,05:03.20,10:56.10,16:28.40 

    4.Aaron Ritsema,Wyoming Tri-unity Christian,17:06.90,05:13.20,10:58.10,16:34.60 

    5.Nathan Egger,Lansing Christian,17:13.80,05:26.60,11:16.00,16:40.10 

    6.Mike Vanderstraaten,Colon,17:16.00,05:20.20,11:16.50,16:42.30 

    7.Raymond Perez,Detroit-Holy Redeemer,17:20.40,05:00.80,10:55.90,16:41.90 

    8.Tim Sukta,Jackson Christian,17:22.20,05:18.70,11:16.80,16:47.80 

    9.Joe Feldpausch,Fowler,17:23.40,05:10.60,11:01.10,16:48.00 

   10.Matt Hillman,Lawrence,17:23.90,05:13.30,11:11.50,16:47.80 

   11.John Calo,New Buffalo,17:25.10,05:13.20,11:05.90,16:50.00 

   12.Lance Vidak,Mason County Eastern,17:25.90,05:14.00,11:15.70,16:52.30 

   13.Jeff Havens,Litchfield,17:27.90,05:09.70,11:10.30,16:51.20 

   14.Keith Fisher,Colon,17:28.10,05:16.70,11:11.80,16:49.10 

   15.Aaron Romero,Detroit-Holy Redeemer,17:29.60,05:00.20,11:07.10,16:46.40 

   16.Ted Brown,Bear Lake,17:33.20,05:10.90,11:14.70,16:55.00 

   17.Michael Ottenweller,Grand Rapids North Hills 

Classical,17:34.20,05:38.80,11:36.90,17:03.50 

   18.Mike Woudenberg,Atlanta,17:35.10,05:22.70,11:20.60,17:04.20 

   19.Shane Carr,Galien,17:37.50,05:20.60,11:15.90,17:03.90 

   20.Jason Cherwinski,Vanderbilt,17:44.20,05:32.80,11:30.50,17:09.50 

   21.John Martin,Atlanta,17:45.10,05:25.20,11:20.90,17:09.20 

   22.Rich Mrozek,New Buffalo,17:49.00,05:28.00,11:31.50,17:18.50 

   23.Joseph Sternemann,Rochester Hills Lutheran 

Northwest,17:49.90,05:24.80,11:22.50,17:14.40 

   24.Mark Weber,Fowler,17:50.50,05:26.50,11:29.80,17:19.00 

   25.Chad Curtis,New Buffalo,17:51.70,05:20.60,11:33.60,17:18.40 

   26.Adam Utley,Boyne Falls,17:57.70,05:29.50,11:36.70,17:22.70 

   27.Mark Eisentrager,Hudsonville Freedom 

Baptist,17:59.60,05:29.20,11:32.60,17:26.20 

   28.Dan Richmond,Bear Lake,17:59.60,05:26.40,11:27.30,17:23.60 

   29.Josh Fuentes,Walkerville,18:00.00,05:11.60,11:29.30,17:23.60 

   30.Matthew Bezemek,Carsonville-Port Sanilac,18:00.40,05:36.90,11:41.30,17:27.70 

   31.Jordan Griffis,Pentwater,18:01.60,05:19.70,11:30.20,17:24.00 

   32.Casey Bolton,Alba,18:01.60,05:25.00,11:36.60,17:26.10 

   33.Jimmy Hien,Galien,18:02.20,05:16.50,11:24.90,17:26.90 

   34.Josh Savory,Bear Lake,18:02.40,05:24.70,11:31.00,17:26.80 



   35.Barrett Randolph,Saugatuck,18:02.80,05:40.10,11:46.30,17:27.90 

   36.Andrew Scott,Litchfield,18:03.10,05:34.60,11:40.30,17:28.50 

   37.Zachary Vangills,Pentwater,18:03.20,05:20.50,11:31.00,17:24.40 

   38.Jeff Abel,Lawrence,18:04.00,05:16.40,11:29.00,17:26.90 

   39.Mike Koshar,Lawrence,18:06.10,05:33.70,11:34.40,17:29.20 

   40.Tim Johnson,Fulton-Middleton,18:06.60,05:35.70,11:42.50,17:30.80 

   41.Jeff Audretsch,Mt. Pleasant Sacred Heart,18:06.90,05:21.40,11:36.30,17:31.30 

   42.Charles Converse,Litchfield,18:07.30,05:22.80,11:32.60,17:28.70 

   43.Luke Verwey,Mt. Pleasant Sacred Heart,18:14.20,05:20.80,11:36.30,17:35.40 

   44.Brad Smith,Litchfield,18:14.20,05:36.40,11:49.10,17:40.70 

   45.Jared Feldpausch,Fowler,18:14.50,05:29.20,11:40.70,17:36.60 

   46.Kerry Keister,Atlanta,18:15.20,05:25.70,11:38.20,17:40.30 

   47.Mike Ramirez,Lawrence,18:15.40,05:28.00,11:48.40,17:36.60 

   48.Douglas Schneider,Carsonville-Port Sanilac,18:16.50,05:36.90,11:41.50,17:33.10 

   49.Brandon VanDonkelaar,North Muskegon,18:17.10,05:31.70,11:42.80,17:39.90 

   50.Daniel Bowman,Bear Lake,18:17.20,05:36.80,11:53.50,17:43.20 

   51.Andrew Holt,Wyoming Tri-unity Christian,18:17.70,05:37.70,11:44.50,17:42.60 

   52.Toby Herman,Bloomfield Hills Roeper,18:19.60,05:36.50,11:49.40,17:46.60 

   53.Michael McKee,Rochester Hills Lutheran 

Northwest,18:21.00,05:21.00,11:34.50,17:43.20 

   54.Brent Everline,Camden-Frontier,18:21.20,05:37.80,11:47.20,17:43.80 

   55.Corliss Gulembo,Mason County Eastern,18:21.60,05:37.10,11:52.80,17:46.60 

   56.Jason Pankhurst,Litchfield,18:22.40,05:29.80,11:37.60,17:44.50 

   57.Gideon Landers,Buckley,18:24.70,05:18.30,11:38.20,17:52.20 

   58.Ryan Martin,New Lothrop,18:25.90,05:41.50,11:58.70,17:46.80 

   59.Mike Irwin,New Buffalo,18:27.80,05:43.00,12:00.90,17:55.80 

   60.Justin Spalaney,Buckley,18:28.80,05:33.00,11:50.50,17:55.70 

   61.Bob Gibson,Bear Lake,18:29.20,05:30.50,11:52.60,17:54.50 

   62.Brent Weisenberger,New Lothrop,18:29.40,05:49.60,11:59.90,17:50.70 

   63.Kraig Critzer,Galien,18:32.20,05:40.80,12:01.70,17:59.00 

   64.Adam Werts,Bear Lake,18:32.80,05:35.60,11:51.20,17:57.90 

   65.Daniel Nelson,Mackinaw City,18:33.70,05:30.50,11:44.30,17:56.30 

   66.Benjamin Loewe,Rochester Hills Lutheran 

Northwest,18:34.20,05:43.30,11:55.80,18:02.00 

   67.Joe Hillman,Lawrence,18:34.60,05:23.80,11:47.40,17:56.00 

   68.Travis Krupp,New Lothrop,18:41.20,05:41.50,12:00.10,18:01.00 

   69.Nick Murphy-Dubay,Lawrence,18:45.20,05:37.20,12:01.20,18:04.80 

   70.Bob Sprental,New Buffalo,18:46.00,05:43.10,12:01.70,18:07.60 

   71.Ryan Hartzell,Buckley,18:47.30,05:45.40,12:14.60,18:10.30 

   72.Brent Hoag,New Buffalo,18:48.40,05:46.90,11:59.70,18:10.50 

   73.Jeremy Spencer,Akron-Fairgrove,18:48.40,05:46.00,12:08.70,18:11.30 

   74.Terry Lange,Mason County Eastern,18:50.30,05:31.30,12:05.40,18:11.30 

   75.Mathew Rundell,Pentwater,18:52.80,05:32.70,12:03.00,18:16.60 

   76.Jeremiah Gauthier,Mason County Eastern,18:53.50,05:47.70,12:16.50,18:18.10 

   77.Nathan Flood,Auburn Hills Oakland Christian,18:56.30,05:43.00,12:12.80,18:18.40 

   78.Chris Haines,Buckley,18:57.10,05:32.40,12:03.50,18:16.90 

   79.Danny Sandoval,Detroit-Holy Redeemer,18:58.50,05:22.90,11:48.60,18:16.80 

   80.Roberto Benitez,Detroit-Holy Redeemer,19:01.00,05:28.60,12:03.60,18:17.80 

   81.Matt Redding,Galien,19:01.70,05:36.60,12:11.50,18:29.30 

   82.Justin Joyner,Auburn Hills Oakland 

Christian,19:04.30,05:44.10,12:12.50,18:27.00 

   83.Mike Ledesma,Pentwater,19:07.80,05:34.60,12:09.20,18:34.50 

   84.Ben Simonton,Bloomfield Hills Roeper,19:08.80,05:57.50,12:27.20,18:34.50 

   85.Brandan Thomas,Wolverine,19:12.10,05:39.40,12:17.60,18:40.20 

   86.Randy Clark,Akron-Fairgrove,19:14.70,05:49.20,12:17.20,18:36.00 

   87.Anthony Fernandez,Detroit-Holy Redeemer,19:15.40,05:44.20,12:18.40,18:41.50 

   88.Donald Dillingham,Detroit-Holy Redeemer,19:18.30,05:35.30,12:08.10,18:38.80 

   89.David Herald,Rochester Hills Lutheran 

Northwest,19:19.00,05:42.10,11:59.40,18:35.40 

   90.Bret Darling,Auburn Hills Oakland Christian,19:19.70,05:43.50,12:22.10,18:42.90 

   91.Erik Koenigsknecht,Fowler,19:20.80,05:56.00,12:26.60,18:41.50 

   92.Matt Murphy-Dubay,Lawrence,19:26.20,05:51.20,12:28.30,18:48.80 

   93.Thomas Barnett,Mason County Eastern,19:28.90,05:52.00,12:30.80,18:51.90 



   94.Benjamin Bloomfield,Wyandotte Mt. Carmel,19:31.10,06:02.80,12:44.10,18:58.40 

   95.David Dryden,Akron-Fairgrove,19:31.20,06:05.90,12:48.00,18:59.00 

   96.Albert Bloomfield,Wyandotte Mt. Carmel,19:37.30,06:02.80,12:44.50,19:00.70 

   97.Nick Spigiel,Wyandotte Mt. Carmel,19:37.70,06:03.80,12:44.40,18:59.30 

   98.Marcus Binder,Buckley,19:39.70,05:47.00,12:31.20,18:58.70 

   99.Kyle Hosler,Carsonville-Port Sanilac,19:42.90,06:00.00,12:48.30,19:00.90 

  100.John Weinclaw,Wyandotte Mt. Carmel,19:44.40,06:03.80,12:45.40,19:08.40 

  101.Matthew Similuk,Auburn Hills Oakland 

Christian,19:53.70,06:00.60,12:45.10,19:12.00 

  102.Charles Bloomfield,Wyandotte Mt. Carmel,19:55.40,06:03.40,12:43.80,19:17.30 

  103.Steve Hien,Galien,19:58.20,05:55.30,12:44.20,19:17.80 

  104.Ken Billington,Galien,20:02.20,06:04.90,12:56.20,19:30.40 

  105.Michael Dollan,Auburn Hills Oakland 

Christian,20:03.20,06:00.00,12:45.90,19:20.30 

  106.Diego Gomez,Detroit-Holy Redeemer,20:05.20,05:45.30,12:36.90,19:24.70 

  107.Troy Keister,Atlanta,20:18.30,06:13.50,13:14.90,19:42.10 

  108.Scott Coulier,Pentwater,20:28.60,05:58.90,13:05.00,19:49.20 

  109.Thomas Schneider,Rochester Hills Lutheran 

Northwest,20:31.40,06:12.60,13:17.70,19:49.20 

  110.Joseph Wienclaw,Wyandotte Mt. Carmel,20:34.80,06:25.30,13:19.70,19:57.20 

  111.Todd Metz,Fowler,20:35.20,06:21.10,13:24.50,19:55.50 

  112.Ryan Knieper,New Lothrop,20:37.60,06:22.30,13:25.30,19:59.50 

  113.Kevin Stickney,Mason County Eastern,21:13.60,06:23.50,13:45.70,20:35.30 

  114.Chris Martin,Atlanta,21:20.80,06:27.70,13:35.20,20:33.20 

  115.Cody Lewis,Atlanta,21:28.80,06:29.30,13:37.40,20:42.90 

  116.Steve Bonora,Wyandotte Mt. Carmel,21:31.50,06:32.90,14:02.30,21:01.10 

  117.Albert Hodge,Auburn Hills Oakland Christian,21:33.60,06:22.70,13:53.60,20:52.60 

  118.Steve Greiner,Pentwater,21:41.50,06:27.30,13:55.30,20:57.00 

  119.Mark Wendling,New Lothrop,21:51.50,06:48.30,14:14.00,21:13.50 

  120.Mark Englebrecht,Mason County Eastern,21:54.80,06:35.80,14:14.90,21:15.50 

  121.Paul Emick,Pentwater,22:05.40,06:17.10,13:56.50,21:17.40 

  122.Robert Walters,Rochester Hills Lutheran 

Northwest,22:18.10,06:46.20,14:24.40,21:43.00 

  123.Paul Carpenter,Buckley,22:56.60,06:08.90,13:43.50,22:02.50 

  124.David McDaniel,Rochester Hills Lutheran 

Northwest,23:28.90,06:32.60,14:42.80,22:50.80 

  125.Nathan Happy,Litchfield,24:34.40,07:23.90,15:47.20,23:52.20 

 

 

 


